

No. 17-1094

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NUTRACEUTICAL CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TROY LAMBERT,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. HUESTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN N. FELDMAN  
JOE A. REITER  
HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP  
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(213) 788-4340  
jhueston@hueston.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. LAMBERT’S APPEAL WAS LATE . . . . . 5

    A. Lambert Did Not Make an Oral Motion . . 5

    B. Rule 59(e) is Irrelevant . . . . . 5

    C. The District Court Did Not Restart the  
        Rule 23(f) Deadline . . . . . 6

II. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT  
OF AUTHORITY . . . . . 7

III. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES FED.  
R. APP. P. 26 . . . . . 8

IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS  
INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S  
PRECEDENT . . . . . 9

V. NUTRACEUTICAL DID NOT WAIVE  
OR FORFEIT THE QUESTION  
PRESENTED . . . . . 11

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowles v. Russel</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) . . . . .	3, 9
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	10
<i>In re DC Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , 561 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Delta Airlines v. Butler</i> , 383 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Eastman v. First Data Corp.</i> , 736 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) . . . . .	2, 9, 10
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Serv. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) . . . . .	2, 3, 9, 11
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 215 (1962) . . . . .	3, 9

<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Lambert v. Nutraceutical</i> , 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12
<i>MacDonald v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017) . . . . .	2, 9
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	1, 5
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) . . . . .	11
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist. 403</i> , 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Thompson v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964) . . . . .	3, 9
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	5, 6

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960) . . . . .	9, 10
---	-------

## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26 . . . . .	4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) . . . . .	1, 3, 5, 7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	1, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	1, 12

## **OTHER AUTHORITY**

4B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (4th ed.) . . . . .	12
